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Honorable Donnie W. Pierce, Chairman

Choctawhatchee, Pea and Yellow Rivers 

     Watershed Management Authority

Collegeview Building

400 Pell Avenue

Troy, Alabama 36082

Watershed Management Authority - Federal Funds - State Funds - Pike County

Funds received pursuant to a federal grant program must be administered in accordance with the provisions of the grant and may be used for any purpose that is consistent with those provisions.

State funds generally may not be used to pay for improvements to privately owned land.

Dear Mr. Pierce:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Choctawhatchee, Pea and Yellow Rivers Water​shed Management Authority.

QUESTION


Whether section 9-10A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama allows for the receipt and dis​tribution of federal or state funds by watershed management authorities to be used for projects constructed on privately owned land within the boundaries of the authority.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Due to the recent drought and water short​ages experienced in the state, and especially in the watershed areas in southeast Alabama, our agency has been requested to serve as the local sponsor for a project to install small irrigation farm ponds on privately owned land in six coun​ties in the Choctawhatchee, Pea, and Yellow Riv​ers basin area.  Federal funds will be provided for the cost of these projects with local land​owners contributing 25% of the cost.  Our agency may administer the program along with local governmental entities and receive administrative funds for our services.

*  *  *


In reviewing our law[,] . . . we cannot determine if our agency may legally act as a local sponsor to distribute federal or state funds for projects constructed on privately owned land in our watershed area.


The authority to create watershed authorities is codified at section 9-10A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, which provides that “[t]he leg​islative intent of this act is to provide for the establishment of watershed management authorities, and to authorize said entities to protect and man​age the watersheds of this state.”  ALA. CODE § 9-10A-1 (1987). 


Your questions about the propriety of using federal or state funds to complete projects on private property must be considered separately.  The purposes for which funds from a federal grant or program may properly be expended, and by whom, are controlled by the provisions of the federal law creating the program or grant.  Because opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law, this question is beyond the scope of an opinion of the Attorney General.  


Alternatively, state funds generally may not be used to pay for improvements to privately owned land.  See ALA. CONST. amend. 58.  Because this Office does not opine on hypothetical questions, your ques​tion about the expenditure of state funds is not yet ripe for consideration by this Office.  Should you have specific questions about the propriety of expending state funds for some specific proposed project, please do not hesitate to contact our Office at that time.

CONCLUSION


Funds received pursuant to a federal grant program must be admin​istered in accordance with the provisions of the grant and may be used for any purpose that is consistent with those provisions.


State funds generally may not be used to pay for improvements to privately owned land.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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